SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA

"

ASSOCIATION of
GOVERNMENTS

Main Office
818 West Seventh Street
12th Floor
Los Angeles, California

90017-3435

t{213) 236-1800

t(213) 2361825

WWwW.5CAg.Ci. 20V

Officers:  Viesidert Yuanae B Buike, Lo
angeles County » Birst Vice President: Gary Ot
Laft Bernandine connty » Second Vice Precideq:
sichand Dixat,, Lake borest = immediate Pact
Fresident: Toni Young, Pori Hueneme

imperial County: Vicio: Carnilto, Impetial Loty
< Jon Faney, £ Centn

tos Angeles County: Yvenne B Burke, tos
ingeles Lounty o Zev Yarostavsky, Low Avgples
Connly « b aldineer, Manhattar Beach « Haire
Batdwir, San Gabnet » Paul Bowles, Certo, »
inded Camphell, Barhank « tony Cardenas, et
peelee o Star Lanall, Lo Habia Hewehto o
sAargaiet ulark, Rosemead » Gene Daniel
Patamoust « Mike Dispenca, Patmdale » fid.
inlap, lnglewaid » Rae Labelich, 1o0s Bearn
Pavsck Gatie, Doweney « £oe Garett, Los Angeles
o Wendy Oreues o Angeles s bank Larck
sudaby » e fahn, Log Anaeles o Tsadione
Hall, Compinn » Kewh W Harks, Azise o Joor
Huicas, Los Angelec « T Lakones, [os Angees
e Pauld 1ant., Pomuna s Paul Nowatkd, Tairane
< Pam O Connog, Santa Mot * Alex Padilla, Lo
fntplec neeles s jan berry
s Angeles = [ Reves, fos Angelec = Bill
kosendant, oo Angelec s Grere Smitn, [os

angeles < Tom Syke.. Walngt » Panl Talbit
Alhambra = Mike Ten, South Pasadena = foni
Peyps draned, (nne B ST

tos Angele, = Deam A
ek Wers,, bos Aneefes s Herl | Wessor b, b
angeles s Do, Jine, 105 Angeies

Orange County: ' hiny Woby, Uranae Loanty

Shsane Barnes, La Paine e Tohes Beawman,
Biea o Lo Bone, dostoe « Art Brows, Buea Park
< Riehars Chave. . Angoem = Dhebhun tonk,
Huntmgton Bearh @ beahe Dawle. Nowpor: Bead
« Richari Doar. Lake forect o Paul Glian,
lagena feuet = Moy Boe, Lo Alamutire

Riverside County: lrdb Stonv, Rivetside vty »
thoma . Boekiey, Dake Blomone o potine
thekinge:, M = Rae Lowvendes,

Riversice « &
Roherts, lemecul.

e, Cathedial Vit e ko

San Bernardino County: Gary G
et Counte s cvaieee Bale, B
Paut Lator, Montobos « fee Ann Gacoa, G,
ferrace « Dy losgien, Towr ol Apple Vathey > Lo
MeCalloi . Highlanel » Debarah Rabertsor, il
= Al Waprer Dntano

0

Ventura County: by Mikels, ventia founty «
aen Becernd, St Valley « Lart Morehonse, Sa
Brienavestun « it Yonne, Port Hioepene
Orange County Transportation Authority: it
Lo, Chunty ol tirange

Riverside County Transportation Commission:
Robtie Liwe, Heme!

Ventura County Transportation Commission:
retti Millhous e, Mograne

July 12, 2006

Formal Amendment #04-24

Mr. Ross Chittenden

State of California

Department of Transportation
Transportation Programming, MS-82
1120 “N” Street

Sacramento, CA 94274-0001

ATTENTION: Abhijit Bagde

RE: AMENDMENT #04-24 TO THE 2004 REGIONAL
TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM (RTIP)

Dear Mr. Chittenden:

Under authority granted to me by the Southern California Association of
Governments (SCAG) Regional Council, | hereby approve and transmit
amendment #04-24 for Los Angeles, Orange, Riverside, San Bernardino
and Ventura counties.

This amendment:

» s consistent with the adopted 2004 Regional Transportation Plan
(RTP): and

« Does not affect the regional emissions analysis for the RTIP;

= Does not affect the timely implementation of the Transportation
Control Measures;

= Does not adversely impact financial constraint.

Furthermore, under authority granted to me by the SCAG Regional
Council | hereby approve the reaffirmation of the conformity findings for
all federal non-attainment and maintenance areas in the SCAG region.
The conformity findings for both the 2004 RTP and the 2004 RTIP are
reaffirmed for all applicable pollutants, including regional emissions
analyses, financial constraint test, timely implementation of
Transportation Control Measures (TCMs) report, applying the use of the
latest planning assumptions and the latest approved emissions model,
reaffirming consistency between the adopted 2004 RTIP and the
adopted 2004 RTP, and reaffirming the process for interagency
consultation and public participation.

In addition to reaffirming the already conducted public involvement and
interagency consultation test for the 2004 RTP/RTIP, amendment #24
underwent the process for interagency consultation and public
participation.

DOC#120386



Page 2
Letter to Mr. Ross Chittenden
July 12, 2006

Therefore, SCAG, as the designated Metropolitan Planning Organization (MPO), has found the
attached projects to conform to the applicable State implementation Plan and to be consistent
with the 2004 Regional Transportation Plan (RTP).

This reaffirmation of the conformity determination for amendment #24 will be transmitted to the
Federal Transit Administration and the Federal Highway Administration to make the final

conformity determination in accordance with the Federal Clean Air Act and EPA Transportation
Conformity Rule at 40 CFR Parts 51 and 93.

This amendment has finished a public review period on the SCAG RTIP website from June 12,
2006 thru July 11, 2006.

If you have any questions, please contact Rosemary Ayala of my staff at
(213) 236-1927 or via e-mail at ayala@scag.ca.gov.

Sincerely,

Jim Gosnell
eputy Directo

Cc: Mr. Samson Agpawa, EPA
Mr. Leslie Rogers, FTA
Ms. Jean Mazur, FHWA
Ms. Alta Grace Balmir, FHWA
Mr. Ray Teliis, FTA
Caltrans District 7,8,11,12
County Commissions/IVAG

#113847v1



2004 REGIONAL TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM
Los Angeles County Metropolitan Transportation Authority

Amendment #04-24
June 2006
(in $000’s)

@ Metro

Agency

Project 1D \

Title

Changes Requested

Comments

1

LOCAL HIGHWAY SYSTEM
CITIES & LA000800 HBRR LOCAL BRIDGE LUMP SUM Corrected funds for HBRR-L in These
COUNTY FOR 2004/2005 - (PROJECTS ARE CON as follows: changes/corrections
CONSISTENT WITH 40 CFR PART Corrections: are based on
93.126,127,128, EXEMPT TABLES 2 e FY05/06 $12,086 Caltran’s
& 3) e FYO06/07 $11,218 2004/2005 Highway
e TOTAL HBRR-L funds Bridge Program
$383,359 report printed
Corrected funds for CITY in December 29,
CON as follows: 2005.
Corrections:
o FYD5/06 $1,566
e FYO06/07 $1,453
e TOTAL CITY funds
$49,667
e Total PROJECT Cost
$433,026
LAKEWOQOD LAOF019 PURCHASE OF BUS BENCHES, e Add NEW PROJECT. This is a new
TRASH CANS, AND SMALL » DEMOT21 Funds project. On April
SHELTERS FOR VARIOUS TRANSIT Construction Costs for 11, 2006 Lakewood
STOPS THROUGHOUT LAKEWOOD FY05/06 $400. received
e CITY Funds for Congressional
Construction Costs authorization of
inFY05/06 $80. Additional funding.
e Total Project Cost is The City informed
$480. MTA that funds will
be obligated before
09/30/08, the end of
FY06. Thisis nota
capacity
enhancement
project.
LOS ANGELES LA450022 LUMP SUM PROJECT FOR ¢ Reduce STPL Funds Programmatic
COUNTY MTA HIGHWAY SAFETY, from $10,039 to $9,039 adjustment and
REHABILITATION & in Construction Costs in increase of CITY
RECONSTRUCTION, OPERATION, FY05/06. contribution.
AND SYSTEM BETTERMENTS s Increase City funds in
ACTIVITIES. FY05/06 from $4,950 to $ | Cost increase due
14,950. to increased labor,
ENG from $100 to construction, and
$2,100; material cost.
ROW from $350 to
$2,350
CON from $ 4,500 to
$10,500
* Increase City funds in
FY06/07 from $2,200 to $
16,200.
ENG from $50 to $2,050;
ROW from $150 to
$2,150
DOCS #122730 1



2004 REGIONAL TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM
Los Angeles County Metropolitan Transportation Authority

Amendment #04-24

@ Metro

June 2006
(in $000’s)
Agency Project ID Title Changes Requested Comments
CON from $ 2,000 to
$12,000
o Total project cost from
$73,066 to $97,066.
 No change in project
scope.
CITY OF LOS LAOC8037 SOTO ST BRIDGE OVER MISSION e Correction of HBRR-L These
ANGELES RD & HUNTINGTON DR funds from $2,786 to changes/corrections
DEMOLITION PROJECT WILL $8,359. are based on
REALIGN THE STREET TO s Total project cost was Caltran’'s
INCREASE TRAFFIC FLOW ADDING corrected from $7,722to | 2004/2005 Highway
A BIKE LANE. PPNO 3093 3380 $13,295. Bridge Program
(53C0013) + No change in project report printed
scope. December 13,2005.
CITY OF LOS LA996427 VALLEY BLVD. GRADE s Add $3,000 STPL Funds | Project schedule
ANGELES SEPARATION for Construction Costs in | will require
FYO05/06. obligation of STPL
s Add $10,000 of CITY funds before Sept.
fund FY05/06 for CONS | 30, 2006.
e Increase from $7,607 to | Increase of $18Min
$12,6070f CITY funds in | CITY funds as
FY06/07 for CONS. result of cost
e Total project cost Increase.
increased from$36,000 to
$54,000 Cost increase due
No change in project scope. to increased labor,
construction, and
material cost
SAN GABRIEL LAS990359 GRADE CROSSINGS/SAFETY Changed DEMOSTL funds for SAFETEA-LU
VALLEY COG IMPRVMT & GRADE SEP. ALONG Engineering Costs as follows: authorized
35- MILE FREIGHT RAIL CORIDOR o Decreased DEMOSTL Additional funds to
THRGH SAN GABRIEL VALLEY - Funds for Engineering be programmed
EAST L.A. TO POMONA ALONG Costs in FY06/07 from starting in FY06/07
UPRR ALHAMBRA &L.A. $16,584 to $877. thru FY08/09,
SUBDIVISIONS - ITS 2318 e Total DEMOSTL funds thereby necessitate
for Engineering Costs a major funding
decreased from $42,940 | adjustment for the
to $18,064. project. Information
e Increased DEMOSTL available upon
funds for Right of Way request.
Costs in FY06/07 from $0
to $14,608. Partial
«  Total DEMOSTL funds SAFETEA-LU
for Right of Way Costs funding will be
increased from $0 to obligate prior to
$29,211. Sept.30, 2006.
e Increased DEMOSTL
funds for Construction
Costs in FY06/07 from $0
to $1,099.
e Total DEMOSTL funds
for Construction Costs
increased from $0 to
$27,155.
» Total Project Cost
increases from $453,322
to $528,311.
DOCS #122730




2004 REGIONAL TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM
Los Angeles County Metropolitan Transportation Authority

Amendment #04-24

@ Metro

June 2006
(in $000’s)
Agency Project ID Title Changes Requested Comments
SANTA MONICA | LA990352 PALISADES BLUFF STABILIZATION e DEMOT21 Funds for Overall project
PROJ. (TEA21-#453) Construction Costs in scope has not been
FY05/06 Decreased from | changed, however
$6,000 to $5,069. the cost estimate
e DEMOT21 Funds for has been increased
Engineering Costs in $2.6M due material
FYO05/06 Increased from | increases and
$0 to $560. significant rainfall
e Increased CITY Funds damage.
for ENG in FY05/06 from
$0 to $140.
e Increased CITY Funds |
for Construction Costs in
FY05/06 from $1,500 to
$4,390.
e Total CITY Funds
increased from $1,500 to
$4,530.
e Total Project Cost
adjusted from $7,500 to
$10,159.
No change in project scope.
SANTA MONICA | LAOD106 PEDESTRIAN/BICYCLE FACILITIES, e Add previously TEA fund was
MOUNTAINS LANDSCAPE AND ARTWORK authorized TEA project .| authorized from
AUTHORITY ENHANCEMENTS DIRECTLY back to current 2004 TIP | CTC in December
ADJACENT TO OR UNDER as follows: 2003. In March 8,
SORROUNDING THE I-5/SR 110 e BONDL funds in 2006, Howard
INTERCHANGE AT THE FY05/06 for $2,015 | Reynolds from
CONFLUENCE OF THE LA RIVER ENG $149 CALTRANS
AND ARROYO CON $1,866 headquarters
e STPE-L fundsin confirmed that
FY05/06 for $3,023 | funds are still
ENG $224 available for
CON $2,799 obligation.
s  Total project cost $5,038.
SANTA MONICA | LAOD458 PROJECT WILL PROVIDE FOR THE o Add NEW PROJECT Project schedule
MOUNTAINS CONSTRUCTION OF A 3.25-MILE e Add CITY funds in wilt require
AUTHORITY BIKEWAY ALONG THE RESTORED FY05/06 CON for $1,000 | obligation before
BANKS OF THE PACOIMA WASH. e Add DEMOTEA21 funds | Sept. 30, 2006.
Project listed in the Federal Ominbus in FY05/06: Project listed in the
05 Appropriations bill. CON for $750 Federal Ominbus
ENG for $250 05 Appropriations
« _ Total project cost $2,000. | bill-
SOUTH GATE LA996348 I-710/FIRESTONE BLVD OVER RIO e Add CITY funds in These
HONDO BRIDGE WIDENING, PHASE FY05/06 for $689. changes/corrections
Il PPNO 2362. (53C1973) Consisting of: are based on
ENG $90 Caltran's on
ROW $13 04/2005 Highway
CON $586 Bridge Program
e Adjust HBRR-L funds report printed
from $1,141 to $7,620 as | December 13,
follows: 2005.
o FYO05/06 -%$6,850
ENG $870 Project description
ROW $72 removed “ Channel
CON $5,908 and minor street
e Changed PC25 funds: widening between
DOCS #122730

3




2004 REGIONAL TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM
Los Angeles County Metropolitan Transportation Authority

Amendment #04-24
June 2006

(in $000’s)

@ Metro

Agency Project 1D

Title

Changes Requested

Comments

FY05/06 to $664
ENG $430
ROW $80
CON $154

e Deleted PC40 funds for
$689.

e Modified description, old
“WIDEN FIRESTONE
BLVD BRDGE OVER
THE RIO HONDO
CHANNEL AND MINOR
STREET WIDENING
BETWEEN THE BRIDGE
AND GARFIELD
AVE PPNO 2362.

e Total project adjusted
from $2,020 to $9,062.

No change in project scope.

bridge and Garfield
Ave...” because this
was a limit not a
description. Project
description added
“plus Street
improvement plus
raised median.”

DOCS #122730




2004 REGIONAL TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM
Los Angeles County Metropolitan Transportation Authority

Amendment #04-24
June 2006
(in $000’s)

@ Metro

Agency

Project ID

Title

Changes Requested

Comments

STATE HIGHWAY SYSTEM

LOS ANGELES LA996381 HASLEY CANYON/I-5 e« Moved STPL funds in MTA adjusted

COUNTY 5 INTERCHANGE FY04/05 to FY05/06 for reached agreement
(56.6/56.6) RECONSTRUCTION. PPNO 2271 & Const Cost from $23,600 | with LA County for

3073 to $8,600. obligation of project

e Add STPL funds in this fiscal year.
FY04/05 to FY06/07 for
Const Cost $12,000.

e  STPL funding adjusted
from $23,600 to $20,600
as a result of MTA's
review of eligible STPL
funds for agency

e Total project cost
decreased from $26,700
to $23,700.

No change in project scope.

CALTRANS 18850 ON STATE RTE 134, BETWEEN « Increased NH-IIP funds MTA was required
134 PASS AVE AND CALIFORNIA ST for Construction Costs in | to reprogram
(1.40/2.3) (MEDIA DISTRICT) -- MODIFY RTE FY05/06 from $15,124 to | funding and reach

134/HOLLYWD WAY I/C, NEW $19,525. agreement on cost
RAMPS RAMPS BET. HOLLYWOD e Total NH-IIP funds increases. Since
WAY & ALAMEDA (2001 CFP, 8415). increased from $18,720 cost estimation
(PPNO 2223). to $23,121. were significantly
e Increased NH-RIP funds | revised due to
for Right of Way Costs in material inflation the
FY05/06 from $4,500to | cost that delayed
$5,050. project until
e Total RH-RIP funds Caltrans secured all
remains the same at funds.
$16,719. )
« Increased PC25 funds for | RIP and IIP funds is
Construction Costs in current — from April
FY05/06 from $0 to 2006 STIP
$3,490. Adoption
e Total Project Cost Resolution.
increased from $35,439 .
to $43,330. 232{5% pl)rfowccjig
; ; itional funding
No change in project scope. in STIP-IIPfunding
in which MTA
matched with PC25
to cover the cost
estimate increase.

SOUTH GATE LA996347 I-710/FIRESTONE BLVD. e Eliminated STPL-R These
710 INTERCHANGE RECONSTRUCTION funds. changes/corrections
(18.44/18.44) | PHASE IV e Add HBRR-L funds for are based on

ENGINEERING Costs as | Caltran’s on
follows: 04/2005 Highway
o Add funding Bridge Program
FY05/06 in the report printed
amount of $535 December 13,
2005.
DOCS #122730



2004 REGIONAL TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM
Los Angeles County Metropolitan Transportation Authority

Amendment #04-24
June 2006
(in $000’s)

@ Metro

Agency

Project ID

Title

Changes Requested

Comments

Add HBRR-L funds for
RIGHT OF WAY Costs
as follows:

o Add funding
FYO05/06 in the
amount of $112

Changed CITY funds for
ENGINEERING Costs as
follows:

o Add FY06/07 funds
in the amount of
$165.

Changed CITY funds for '

RIGHT OF WAY Costs
as follows:

o Addfundsin
FY06/07 the amount
of $35.

Add PC25 funds for
ENGINEERING Costs as
follows:

o Add funding
FY06/07 in the
amount of $350

Total PROJECT Cost
increased from $2033 to
$8443

CALTRANS

LA998410
999
(0/0)

Lump Sum: Soundwalls-Phase 1,
Priority I, Construction

Add New Project
Add STPL-R Funds for
Construction Costs as
follows:

FY06/07 $12,000
Total STPL-R Funds
$45,498.

Add PC25 Funds for
Construction Costs as
follows:

FY04/05 $34,365
FY06/07 $3,583

Total PC25 Funds
$42,502.

Total Project Cost -
$88,000.

MTA board has
required Additional
soundwall projects
throughout the
region which
required Additional
fund to be obligated
before the end of
federal fiscal year.

DOCS #122730




2004 REGIONAL TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM

Amendment #04-24
June 2006
(in $000’s)

Los Angeles County Metropolitan Transportation Authority

@ Metro

Agency

Project ID

Title

Changes Requested

Comments

TRANSIT SYSTEM

-

PURCHASE OF 11 BUSES FOR
EXPANDED SERVICE ON EXISTING
ROUTES - TWO ARE CNG
POWERED (9 BUSES ALREADY
PURCHASED)

NEW PROJECT

Moved 5309c funds from
Prior years to FY04/05
for Const Cost. increase
funds from $495 to $620.
These funds have been
obligated.

Moved 5309c¢ funds from
Prior years to FY05/06
for Const Cost. Decrease
funds from $297 to $172.
These funds will be
obligated before
September 30, 2006.
Total 5309c¢ funding
program remains
unchanged at $792.
Moved Prop A, funds
from Prior years to
FY04/05 for Const Cost.
Increase funds from $101
to $128.

Moved Prop A, funds
from Prior years to
FY05/06 for Const Cost.
Decrease funds from $61
to $34.

Total Prop A funds
remains unchanged at
$163.

Total project cost
remains unchanged at
$955.

The TOTAL project
cost remained the
same or
unchanged.

ENGINE REBUILDS FOR SERVICE
FLEET

Moved 5307 funds in
FY04/05 to FY05/06 for
Const Cost. Increase
funds from $56 to $476.
Moved 5307 funds in
FY05/06 to FY06/07 for
Const Cost. Funds
remain unchanged as
$56.

Moved TDA4 funds in
FY04/05 to FY05/06.
Increase funds by $105
from $14 to $119.
Moved TDA4 funds in
FY05/06 to FY06/07 of
$14.

Total project cost
increased by $525 from

CALABASAS LAOB305
GARDENA LA973010
DOCS #122730



2004 REGIONAL TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM
Los Angeles County Metropolitan Transportation Authority

Amendment #04-24
June 2006
(in $000’s)

@ Metro

Agency

Project iD

Title

Changes Requested

Comments

$140 to $665.

GARDENA

LA973018

TRANSMISSION REBUILDS FOR
SERVICE FLEET

Moved 5307 funds in
FY04/05 to FY(05/06 for
Const Cost. Increase
funds by $60 from $44 to
$104.

Moved 5307 funds in
FY05/06 to FY06/07 for
Const Cost. Funds
remain unchanged as
$44.

Moved TDA4 funds in
FY04/05 to FY05/06.
Increase funds by $15
from $11 to $26.
Moved TDA4 funds in
FY05/06 to FY06/07 of
$11.

Total project cost
increased of $75 from
$110 to $185.

LOS ANGELES
COUNTY MTA

LA963542

ACQUISTION REVENUE VEHICLES -
2,513 CLEAN FUEL BUSES: LEASED
VEH, FY02 (370) FY03 (30 HC) +
FY04 (70 HC) + (200 ARTICS); FY05-
FY10 TOTAL OF 1000 BUSES.

Increased CMAQ funds
in FY05/06 to $64,600
from $50,600

Total project cost
increased from $393,768
to $464,664

No change in project
scope.

CMAQ correction
required for
obligation.

CITY OF LOS
ANGELES

LAOC8241

PICO UNION/ECHO PARK DASH
VEHICLE PROCUREMENT.
PURCHASE (3) LOW-FLOOR,
PROPANE-POWERED 30' BUSES
FOR THE PICO/UNION ECHO PARK
SHUTTLE SERVICE.

Decrease CMAQ funding
in FY05/06 for CON from
$167 to $147

Remove CMAQ Funds in
FYO06/07 for $501 in
Construction Funds
increase CITY Funds in
FY05/06 Construction
Funds from $167 to $688
Total Project Cost
remains the same at
$835

Project is ready for
obligation, to be
obligated before
September 2006.

Add DEMOTEAZ21 funds

SANTA MONICA LAOD123 CAPITAL PREVENTIVE Deleted PROP A funds in | This is an on going
MUNICIPAL BUS MAINTENANCE: SPARE PARTS FY05/06 from $1,200 preventive
AND LABOR EXPENSES RELATED Add 5307 funds for CON maintenance
TO VEHICLE MAINTENANCE as follows: project. This time
UNDER THE FTA POLICIES ) FY05/06 $1,200 agency not only
GOVERNING CAPITAL PROJECTS. FY06/07 $1,200 updated for
Total 5307 $4,800 FY05/06 also for
Add AGENCY funds for future years.
CON from FY05/06 to However FY05/06
FY06/07 $240 each year | Federal funds to be
Total AGENCY $960 obiigated before
Total project cost September 2006.
increased from $1,200 to
$5,760.
SCRRA/LACMTA/ | LAOF013 S.CALIF. HIGH SPEED RAIL GRADE Add New Project Congress
SANBAG CROSSING IMPROVEMENTS (FFY

authorized on

DOCS #122730




2004 REGIONAL TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM
Los Angeles County Metropolitan Transportation Authority

Amendment #04-24
June 2006
(in $000’s)

@ Metro

Agency

Project ID

Title

Changes Requested

Comments

06 APPROPRIATIONS)

in FY05/06 for $2,000
Total project cost $2,000

November 17,2005
for appropriation to
be obligated before
September 30,
2006.

SCRRA

LAOF014

SCRRA HWY/RAIL SEALED
CORRIDOR PROJECT (FFY 06
APPROPRIATIONS)

Add New Project

Add DEMOTEA21 funds
in FY05/06

ENG $60

CON $440

Total project cost $500

SCRRA

LAOF015

LOS ANGELES GRADE CROSSING
IMPROVEMENTS (FFY 06
APPROPRIATION OF HSR SEC.
1103 FUNDS)

Add New Project

Add DEMOTEA21 funds
in FY05/06

ENG $60

CON %440

Total project cost $500

SCRRA

LAE0158

PARKING AND ELECTRONIC
SIGNAGE IMPROVEMENTS AT
COVINA, EL MONTE, BALDWIN
PARK AND UPLAND

Add New Project
Add DEMOTEALU
(5309c) funds for ENG
cost as follows:
FY06/07 $90
Add DEMOTEALU
(5309c) funds for CON
cost as follows:
FY06/07 $598
Total 5309C Funds are
$1,463
Add AGENCY funds for
ENG cost as follows:
FY06/07 $24
Add AGENCY funds for
CON cost as follows:
FY06/07 $148
Total AGENCY costs are
$366
Total project cost $1,829

TORRANCE

LAOD11

TRANSIT - ENHANCEMENTS

Reprogrammed and
increased 5307 funds
from $192 to $300.
Programmed in
construction as follows:
e FY05/06 $204
Reprogrammed and
increased TDA4 to PC40
funds from $12 to $75.
Programmed in
construction as follows:
s FY05/06 $51

e FYO06/07 $12
Total project cost
increased from $252 to
$375

DOCS #122730



9002 '1Z2 AINf pajutd

990°46 £96'2L S8S'L 816'LL
0L} 01 0 0 adlS 0102/6002
0LL 0Lt 0 0 1d1Ls 6002/8002
982°C 9€2'z 0 0 1d1lsS 8002/2002
9L8've $S.'02 0 Z90't I1d1s 2002/9002
00Z'9) 000°2} 0s1'z 060' ALID £002/9002
6¢e'0L 68€0'6 0 00€'L 1d1s 9002/5002
056'vl 00501 06€'C 0012 ALID 9002/5002
0v'oz 629'G1 685'z 202 1d1s 500Z/¢002
0042 000°2 00S [1]074 ALID S00Z/¥002
Sl Gl 0 0 1d1S Joud
ejo L pueis 1ejor 0102/600C 6002/800C 8002/.00¢ Z002/900Z2 9002/5002 S00Z2/¥00C Joud rejor suod MY bug pung Jea A
_ 'SAILIAILOY SINIWHILLIE WILSAS ONY ‘NOILYYIHO ‘NOILLONYLSNOI TN ® NOILY.LITIHYHIY ‘ALIIVS AVMHOIH 304 L03r0odd WNS &S_D.__l VIN ALNAGD
144 9 1dn3ax3a 1 00 00 0 LEHON avos 22005V SIIIONY SO
1114 08y 0 0
ooy 00y 0 0 Z1OW3a 9002/5002
08 08 0 0 AlLID 9002/5002
1ejol puels lejor 0102/600Z 6002/800Z 800Z/L002 1002/900Z¢ 9002/5002 S00Z/¥00Z Joud 1ejol suo) [ buz pund 1.3
_ AOCMINYT LNODNOYHHL SdOLS LISNYHL SNOIYVA H0-4 SYILTIHS 1TYINS ANV 'SNVD HSYL 'SaHONIE Sng 40 mw<Io~5n__l
144 6 1 00 00 0 0L¥ON avds 61040V AQOMINYT
9z0‘cEy  9zZ0'tEy 0 0
LeZT'v8T  1eZ'¥8T 0 0 T-d¥8H 8002/2002
§28'9¢ §28'9¢ 0 0 ALID 8002/.002
LT} giz'lL 0 0 T-yugH 2002/9002
£sr'l £sy'L 0 0 ALID £002/9002
9801 980'C1 0 0 T-HygH 9002/5002
996'L 995'L 0 0 ALID 9002/5002
09182 09¥'82 0 0 T-4y9H 5002/P002
189'¢ 189'¢ 0 0 ALID §002/¥002
gLy yoe'Ly 0 0 q-HHaH Joud
9¢L'9 9eL'9 0 0 ALID Jold
1e}J0L puels 1ejol 0102/600Z 6002/800¢ 800Z/100Z2 L1002/900Z 9002/500C S00Z/¥00C J01d reyol suo) [ ] bu3 pung deap
_ (€9 2$378VL LdNIX3 '821°L21°921°€6 LV d ¥4D OVHLIM INILSISNOD 34V S103r0Hd) - §00Z/v00Z 404 WNS dWNT 39A1HE W01 mmmI_l
[24 1 1din3X3 l 00 00 0 094VO gvos 008000V ALNNOD 8 S31LiD
juawpuawy  juawajzy AobBajes fjuiojuon wajsAs pug uBag 31y apon weiboid ON I9po uiseg 1y [o[RELIGTE Aouaby peaq

spuesnhoy] uljiso)

spoalold usuel] ‘sypelfoid Aemybiy a1e)g ‘sioalold Aemybiy (oo

sjuswipusy panoiddy OvOS
S31IONVY SO :Aunoy

1¥Od3y ONILSIT LOArOuUd
(0102/6002 - 50024002 A) dIL 1B13pa4 $00Z

SLNIWNYIAODO 40 NOILVIOOSSY VINYOLITVO NHIHLNOS

AVHO0Ud INFWIAOUdWI NOILYLHOJSNVYL TYNOISIN ¥00Z



9002 ‘12 Ainr - pajuud

LLE'8ZS  §SE'V9E  0££‘96 92929
Zro‘L 956 98¥ 0 diFdiS  6002/8002
819°2¢  955'8L €901 0 1SOW3a  6002/8002
195°21 195'2L 0 0 §Z0d  8002/.002
189V  005'L 0 18121 LSOW3AQ  8002/L002
00489  00£'G9  0Ob'E 0 4401 2002/9002
000°8¢ 0008 O 0 §Z0d  /00Z/9002
¥8s'al 660°L 809'v1L 218 1SOW3a  L00Z/9002
150'PT L1502 0 0 GZ0d  9002/5002
§lz'ZZ  6/8'FL 6159 118 §Z0d  5§002/002
0002} 000'Z) 0 0 417 50024002
zL9'PL 2.0'6 000'? 009°L ZLOW3Q@  S00Z/v002
0099 009'Z5  00LC 006'9 4401 loud
pSY'ey  spe'oz S50l ySy'y dls Joud
eeL've ¥88'CL LLL'e 8/9'8 §20d Jold
82Z°0SL  9¥E'89  628'FE £50'22 Z1OW3a Joud
660°L 0 660'} 0 LSOW3a Joud
TeorpueiH 0L 0102/6002Z 6002/800Z 8002/200¢ Z00¢/900¢ 900Z/S00Z G00Z/¥00Z ond €101 Su0) W Bu3 pung Tesx
_ 3167 S1I - SNOISIAIIENS V' T2 VHEWYHTY ¥ dN ONOTV YNOWOd OL V1 LSV - AITIVA 138V NYS HONHL HOAIHOD v LHOIFY4 TN -G6E ONOTV "d3S IAVID B LINAHdWI ALIAVSISONISSOHD mn_(w_o_ ] 909 AFTIVA
[24 A WoL 1 00 00 0 LENDN gyos 65£066V1 J131¥9VYD NVS
000‘VS 0066 00S‘8 009's
10921 10921 0 0 ALID  £002/9002
000°¢ 000°S 0 0 IdLS  900Z/5002
000°0L 000'0L 0 0 ALID  900Z/5002
£62°71L €627l 0 0 §20d  §00Z/v002
0016 0 00§'S 009'¢ §20d Joud
000°S 0 000'S 000'Z ALID lond
TeyoL pueis  ejoL 0102/600C 6002/800¢ 8002/Z00¢ Z002/900¢ 9002/500¢ S002/P002 1oud €101 sU0y [ Bu3 pung Teax
_ NOILYHVd3S 3avH9 'aA18 >m._._<>_ ] 10
(24 2 LdWIX3-NON 1 00 00 0 LENDN avos 1Zv966Y1 AL 'STTIONY SOT
S62'¢L 855'6 sLv') ¥9z'z
0L¥9 s0t'9 59 0 THYEH  8002/.002
W'z (R A4 0 0 §Z0d  100Z/9002
ZL6 Z16 0 0 ALID  £00Z/9002
008 0 008 0 ALID  9002/5002
5N 0 809 900't I-H¥EH  §00Z/7002
£86 0 0 £86 ALID  §00Z/002
S1Z 0 0 62 FyyaH loud
[E}J0L pueis 1ej0L 0102/6002 6002/3002 8002/200¢  Z002/900¢  9002/500¢ _ 5002/¥00Z To1d TejoL SUC)H ] L] punj TeaA
(€1000¢€9)
08€€ £60€ ONdd ANV 3MI8 ¥ ONIGGY MO 14 D144vd L ISYIEONI OL 13381S IHL NOIMYIH 11 LOArOdd NOILITOWIA 30 NOLONILNNH 2 ad NOISSIN HIAO 30dI1dd LS 0108 [ ] 10
¥z € 1dWIXINON 1 00 00 0 09MVD 20€1 gvos /€0800V1  ALID 'S31FONY SO1
juswpuswy  juswally Kiobejen Mwioyuon  wiashg puz uwbeg a1y apop weiboid  ON 1opon uiseg 41y ai yoefoud Kouaby pea

spuesnoyy ul3sod

sjoelold usued) ‘sysfoid KemybiH a1eiS ‘sjoafoid AemybiH [eoo]

sjuswpusy paroiddy OyOS

AVYO0Ud LNSWIAOUdNI NOILYLIOdSNYHL TYNOIDIY $00Z



9002 'L AInp pajuid

6 0 ¢

00'€2  oos'tz 0 0
0002+ 0002t O 0 IdlS  2002/9002
0098 0088 0 0 1dLS  9002/5002
00L'E  00k'e 0 0 $20d  S002/¥00Z
[EJ0L puers TEo1 010276002 6002/8002 8002/Z00Z Z002/900Z 900Z/5007 S00ZF00Z Joud TEoL SI05 WY GlE] pund TeaX
[ €20€ 1422 ONdd 'NOILON¥.LSNOOTH JONVHDNIINI G-/NOANVO AZ1SVH]M AINNOD
vZ € 1dWIX3I-NON __ § 995 998 ¢ £14YD 621 avos 18£966V1 SITIONY SO
z90's  8va's  .gz z1'e
99 ¥5L 08 0eY $Z0d  9002/5002
0s8's  g06's 2. 0.8 THHEH  9002/500Z
689 985 £l 06 ALID  9002/5002
68 0 0 68 VIS  5002/¥002
89¢ 0 0 8se THHEH  5002/v002
Zy 0 zzL 062 T-H¥HEH Joud
oL pueid  [E0L 0102/600¢  6002/800¢ 8002/Z00¢ Z002/9002 900¢/5007 S00Zw00Z Iond Teo1 SW03  MWd bu3 pund TBaK
I (€16 085) ‘2962 ONJd 1l 3SVHd ‘ONINIQIM 390148 OGNOH OlY H3A0 GATE INOLSIHIV0LL| M
vz € LdWIXINON 7] 00 00 0 9EUON 6/€1 avos 8v£966v1 31V9 HINOS
000z 052k 0 0sz
000° 052 0 052 ZLONIA  9002/5002
000' 000'L 0 0 ALID  9002/500Z
oL pUED TEpPlL 0102/600¢ 6002/8002 8002/Z00Z Z00Z/900Z 9002/5007 S00Z/700¢  I0Hd 0L 005 WY GLE] pund TeaX
[ HSYM YWIOOYd FHL 40 SYNVE 0FH0LSTY IHL ONOTY AVMINIE ITIN-SZ €V 40 NOILONYLSNOD FHL 404 IAINOHE TIM LO3r0ud]. ﬁ__wwz_.x%&
24 3 LdW3X3 1 0000 o0 SZNON 8vos 85¥00V1 VOINOW Y.INVS
BEO'S 599y 0 343
£20c  66.¢ O vZz T3dLS  9002/5002
510°C 098'L 0 61 1ONOE  9002/500Z
[EY0L pueiH _ Tej0] 01.02/6002__6002/800¢__8002/Z002__Z00Z/900¢__900¢/300Z__G002/700Z ___ 10Hd 01 S005___ WY CLE] pund TeaX
OAQUYY]
F GNV ¥3AIY V1 3HL 40 JONINTINOD FHL LV IONVHOUALNI 01} ¥S/51 FHL ONIINNONHOS HIANN HO OL INIOVIAY ATLOZNIA SINIWIONVHNT YHOMLYY ONY JdvISANVT 'STILIIOVS TI0AOIGNYIMSIaT]| B ﬁ__wwz_.x%&
vz € LdW3X3-NON 7 00 00 0 SZNON avos 90100V YOINOW YLNVS
65L'0L _ 65%'6 0 002
629's 690G 0 095 ZION3Q  9002/500Z
0gs'v 0¥ 0O ovl ALID  9002/5002
oL pUelS  TEIOL 0102/600C  6002/500C 8002/Z00Z Z00Z/900Z 9002/5002 5002/%00Z  JOHd 211 W3 WY B3 pung 83X

_

(esv#-12v3 L) TOMd NOILYZITIBYLS 44018 SIAVSIVd| M

44 Z 1dW3IX3-NON il 00 00 0 0E€HON gvos ZSE066V1 YOINOWN VINVS
Juswpuawly  juaws|3 frobajen Ajuiojuon  washg puz ubag 31y apos weiboug ON |9pO uiseq 11y al 3osloud Asuaby pea
spuesnoyj ut3sod syosloud ysuel] ‘syosfoid RemybiH aiels ‘speloid Aemybiy (007 sjusWpUBWY peroiddy OyDS WVHO0Ud LNFWIAOHdNI NOILVLIOJSNYYL TVNOIDIN +00Z



9002 ‘1z AIne pajuug

6 0 v

000'88 000°88 0 0
00001 000'0} 0 0 d-1dlS  0L02/6002
9pg‘L 98’/ 0 0 ¥-1d1S 6002/8002
(X 4 zle'e 0 0 $20d 6002/8002
259'SL 259'61 0 0 ¥1d1S 8002/200C
t4 244 e’z 0 0 GZ0d  800Z/L002
000'ZL 000'C} 0 0 d-1dlS  £002/9002
£85°e €85’ 0 ] GZ0d  200Z/9002
S9E've 69¢'ve ¢} 0 620d S002/p002
TeoL pueIs fejoL 010Z/600C 6002/800¢ 8002/100Z 1002/900Z 900Z/500¢ S00¢/v00C d01d lejoL Suod MWy bu3 pungd Jeap
| NOILONYLSNOD '} ALIMOIMd 't 3SYHd-STIVMANNOS ‘WNS JWNT M
|44 Z 1dW3X3 S o0 00 666 ZPYON gvas 0L¥866V1 SNVH.LIVI
£hy's wT'L FAd) 0504
veEL'y vEL'Y 0 0 T-y¥gH 6002/8002
eev'l eeh'L 0 0 620d 8002/,002
629'L 649'L 0 0 ALID 8002/400C
0S¢ 0 0 0se GZod 2002/900C
+1114 0 Se g9l ALID £002/9002
99 0 498 GES T-HuaH 9002/5002
TEjo puel  [ejoL 0102/6002 6002/800¢ 8002/Z00C 200¢/900Z 900Z/500¢ S002/¥002 ouid €301 suoH [ Bu3 punj Tea)
| (22610€5) Al 3SVHA NOILONH.LSNODTY IONVHONIINI ‘AATE ANOLSINILOL L1 M
¥Z l 1dWIXI-NON S y'8i v8lL 0OlZ SHYON gavos LyPE966V1 31V HLNOS
oge'sy ¥89'vE 008's 98z
06¥'s 06¥'c 0 0 62od 9002/5002
61191 699°'L1L 050'S 0 dId-HN 9002/5002
S$v8°02 §25'61 0 oze'l dII-HN 9002/5002
0sL 0 0G6. 0 dilI-HN S5002/v00C
928t 0 0 925’1 dII-HN Jolid
Tejor pueig (el 0102/6002 6002/800¢ 8002/.00C Z002/900¢ 9002/500Z S00Z/¥002 Ioud €301 Suojd MY Bu3 pung Tesx
| 6222 ONdd) (S +¥8 "d4D +002) YATWY TV 3 AVM GOMATIOH "L38 SINVY SdWW M3N ‘01 AVM OMATIOHFEL 21d ASIGOW - (LOIM1SIA VIAIW) 1S VINYOAITYD GNV 3AV SSVd NIIMLIE '¥EL 31H 31V1S NO|
j44 € 1dWIXI-NON S £'C ¥l vel LINVD G021 gvos 05881 SNYHLIVD
jswpuswy  juawRig Aobaje) fQlwiojuon  walsAs pug uwbag 31y apon wesboid ON [epOW uiseg iy al yoaloud Aouaby pear

spuesnoy] ut}s0)

sj00l0id Nsued] 'spafoid AemybiH siels ‘syoaloid AemybiH (oo

sjuswpusWy paroiddy Oy)S

WVYHO0dd LNIWIAOUdINI NOILVLYOdSNVYL TYNOIOIN 1002



9002 ‘1z AInr - pajuud 6 0 G

S8i §8) 0 0
3 22 0 0 PvalL £002/900¢
144 144 0 0 L0ES £002/9002
9 9Z 0 0 pvar 9002/500¢
ol 0l 0 0 L0€S 9002/5002
€01 puels [eoL 0102/600C 6002/8002 8002/L002 100Z/3002 9002/500C S00Z/¥00C Jotid 1ejoL suo) [ Bug pund Jea)
[ 13374 301AN3S ¥O4 SAINGTY NOISSINSNYHL|
yZ I 1dWN3X3 1 00 00 0 Z0NNg av3as 810¢/6v1 YNIQHVO
$99 §99 0 0
Vi ¥l 0 o] pval £002/900C
9s 95 0 0 L0€§ £002/9002
6L1 6Ll 0 0 yval 9002/5002
9iv 74 0 0 L0€S 9002/500C
€L puelS  TEjo] 01L02/600C 600¢/800C 8002/00C L002/900Z 9002/500¢ S00Z/r002 Jold lejol suod [ bug pung EEDN
[ 13314 30IAY3S ¥O4 SGUNET INIONT| R
e 3 1dWAX3T 1 00 00 0 Z0NNg 8vos 0lo€s6v1 YNIQAVD
556 §66 0 0
ve ve 0 0 Yd0dd 9002/5002
Tl cll 0 o] 960€9 900¢/5002
144 8zl 0 0 vdOud $002/v002
0z9 0Zg 0 0 960€S $002/¥002
l b 0 0 vdOdd Jold
Tejol pueis  eoL 0102/6002 6002/800Z 8002/1002 1002/9002 9002/500C S00Z/v00¢ 1old IejoL suoj [ bug pung BN

_ (@3svHOUNd AQYIHTY $3SNA 6) AIYIMO OND FdY OML -STLAOY ONILSIXT NO FOIAYIS AIANYAXI HOJ S3SNE 44 40 m_w<10w5n__l

j44 € 1dWIXI-NON 1 00 00 0 Y6NNE gvy0s S0£g0V] SySvavivd
juswpuawy  jJuswaiz Aofajen Awioguoy  wdsAg pug wubeg 31y apo) weiboud ON 12pOoW uiseg Jy Qi joeloid Aouaby pear

spuesnoy] ul3so) s1o8foud Nsuel] 'syoaloid AemybiH aie1s ‘sioalold AemyBiH [eao SjuswpusWy panciddy HvHS WYY90dd INTJWIAOUdINI NOILYLHOdSNVYAHL TYNOIDTY 002



900Z ‘12 Ainr pajuud

09.°'s 092's 0 0
oveZ ovz 0 0 AONIOV  6002/8002
00Z°L 002’} 0 0 205  6002/8002
144 ovz 0 0 AON3ODV  8002/.002
00Z°L 002'% 0 0 2085  8002//002
oz 0¥z 0 0 AONIOV  2002/9002
00zZ'L 00Z'L 0 0 1085 1002/9002
ove ove 0 0 AONIOV  9002/5002
00Z'4 00Z'L 0 0 L0ES  9002/5002
Tejol puein  Tejol 0102/600¢ 6002/800Z 8002/Z00¢ Z002/9002 9002/S00Z  G002/¥00C Ioud Tej01 SUS) e Bu3 pung Tesx
_ 'S.13300dd VLIdYD ONINYIA0D SN0 VL4 THL HIANN IONYNILNIVIN 31DIHIA 01 G31V713Y SISNIdXI HOaY 1 ANV SL1HYd JHVdS 'IONVYNILNIVA SALLNIATHL ._<_._n_<o_ L] SN9 IVAIDINAN
4 L LW3X3-NON__ 1 00 00 0 208¥L avos £2100V] VYOINOW VINVS
S€8 5¢8 0 0
bl il 0 0 OVND  9002/5002
889 889 0 0 ALID  900Z/5002
TeloL puels  TejoL 01027600 6002/800C 8002/Z00¢ Z002/900¢ 9002/500Z G002/¥002 Joug L SUoyH ] GIVE] pung Tesx
| ‘OIAYIS F1LLNHS Yivd OHOF NOINM/OOId 3HL HOd SISNE 0€ ATHIMO-INYAOY MO0 T4-MOT () ISVHOUNG "INIWIANI0H FTOIHIA HSVA Yavd OHDINGINN OD1d]| 10
¥z ! WOL L 00 00 0 veNng gavos L¥2800V1 ALID 'STTIONY SO
$99'v9r  ¥99'v9¥ 0 0
vzz'é6 22’66 0 0 AONIOV  0102/6002
60¥'29  60%'29 0 0 OVYWD  600Z/8002
¥98°C ¥98'2 0 0 AON3OV  6002/8002
000°‘s 000°'S 0 0 260£5  6002/8002
06€'LE  06E'LE 0 0 ¥-1dLS  800Z/200Z
182'0¢ 182'08 0 0 OVYWD  8002/.002
Zi'ee  21'se 0 ] AONIOV  8002/2002
000°s 000G 0 0 960€§  800Z//00Z
9ey'9L  gev'gl 0 0 AONIOV  L00Z/900Z
000'¥ 000y 0 0 280€S  L00Z/900Z
01S'ZL 01521 0 0 ¥-1d1S  900Z/500Z
0099  009'v9 0 0 OVWD  9002/5002
ze0'zz zeo'ze 0 0 AONIOV  9002/5002
v58 58 0 0 99/29v  9002/5002
000‘c 000'S 0 0 26065 900Z/500Z
000‘8 000'8 0 0 OVND  500Z/v002
0L 020 0 0 AONIOV  §002/400Z
008 008 0 0 99/29Y  S00Z/¥00Z
0£6'9 069 0 0 96065 S00Z/#00Z
Tejo1puels el 0102/6002 6002/800¢ 8002/Z00¢  Z002/900¢ 9002/5002 S002/7002 Tond TejoL Suo)H MW LITE] puny Teax
_ 'S3SN8 0004 40 TVLOL 0LA4-GOAS {SDILHY 002) + (DH 04) ¥0Ad + (DH 0€) €0Ad (0.€) 20Ad4 'HIA ISV :SASNE 13NS NVI1D €16°Z - STIDHAN INN3AIY zo_._.w_300<_l VLN ALNNOD
vZ Z WOL L 00 00 0 y6NNG gv0s ZPSEO6Y S3T139NY SO
juswpuswy  jJuswid|3 fsobajed fHuuojuon  wiayshs puz uwbag 31y spop weiBoig  op |apon uiseg Jiy at 3eefoid Kouaby pean

spuesnoy| u)3so9H

sjoafoid Jisuel ‘syoafoid AemybiH a1e1S ‘sioalold AemybiH 1800

sjuawpuswy panosddy OyoS

WVHYO0Ud LINJWIAOUIIWI NOILYLYOdSNYHL TVYNOIDIH $002



9002 ‘1z AInf pajuud

8LL'VEL'L  VLL'BIS'L TZV'OZh  ZKE'SE 's[ejoL puesn
s1¢ 52€ 0 0
i z 0 0 0vDd  8002/2002
8y 8y 0 0 L0€5  8002/200C
zk (4! 0 0 0vOd  £002/9002
8y v 0 0 L0£6  200Z/900Z
Is IS 0 0 ovdd  9002/5002
v02 ¥0Z 0 0 1085 9002/500Z
TE}0L puein 1e101 010Z/600Z 6002/800¢ 800Z/Z00¢  Z00Z/900¢ 9002/500¢ 5002/¥00C  I0ud 1ei61 W05 W Bug pundg TeaK
[ SINIWIONVHNI - LISNw.L|
vz 6 Lldwax3 L 00 00 © 90M¥.L 8vos LLgovl JONVHAOL
628} 109 0 82z
66 28 0 7 AONIOV  6002/800C
56€ 0se 0 Sp 260€S  6002/8002
56 €8 0 zt AONIOV  8002Z/200Z
08¢ see 0 sv 260ES  800Z/L00T
zi gl 0 e AONIOV  £002/900Z
889 865 0 06 960£S  L00Z/9002
12101 PUBID 0L 010Z/600Z 6002/800 800Z/Z00C 2002/300¢ 9002/S00¢ S00Z/¥00z  1oud 1201 SUoH W Bug pund Teag
| ‘INV1dN ANV YdVd NIMTYE ‘SINOW 13 'WNIAOD 1V SLNIFWIAOUNI IDYNDIS DINOHLOT 13 ONV ONINHVd| B . Zmﬁ«ﬂw_.__wmw
vz 8 Lldwaxa 1 00 00 © OHYYHL 8vos 86103v7 4I1vD NY¥3HLNOS
008 (44 0 09
005 vy 0 09 ZLOW3Q ~ 9002/5002
[EJOL PUEID 1e101 0102/6007 6002/800¢ 8002/Z00C  L00Z/900¢ 9002/500¢ S002/v00¢  Towd 18101 $UoD M Bug pung Teax
[ (SGNN €011 23S HSH 30 NOLLYRIJOHdY 90 A44) SINIWIAOHCNI ONISSOHD IavHD SITIONV SO .__<mﬁoﬂoov_+www_\
e 4 idwaxa 1 00 00 0 0EHON avos S1040v7 411D N¥3H.LNOS
005 ory 0 09
005 oY 0 09 ZLOW3Q  900Z/5002
[E10L PUEID 1201 0102/6007 6002/8002 800Z/Z00C 2002/300 9002/500¢ G00Z/FO0Z  Joud 18301 suoD [ LITE] pung Teax
| (SNOLLYIHJONddY 90 Add) LOIrO¥d HOARINOD QI YIS IV/AMH vaidos]m ALIHOHLNY
Ty TYNOIOTY
vz 4 ldwaxa 1 00 00 © 0EHON gvos 1040V 4112 N¥3H.LNOS
0002 092°L 0 ovz
0002 092’1 0 0ve ZIOW3a  900Z/500Z
TepLpuels T80l 010276002  6002/300C 800Z/Z00Z L00¢/9002 9002/5002 S002/00Z  Iold Te01L 005 M Bu3 pung Teax
[ (SNOILYIRIAONdJY 90 Ad4) SINIWIAOHJWI ONISSOHD 30VHO vy 033dS HOIH J1T¥D 's|m ova
vz 4 ldwax3a 1 0000 O 0EHON gvos £1040V1 _ NYS/VIWOVI/VYYEOS
juswpuswy  Juawa|3y fiobaje) Awiojuod  widlshg pua wbeg 31y apo) wesbold  ON |9pOW uiseg Iy al 18foid Kouaby pean

spuesnoyy uiisod

syoalold ysuel] ‘spaloid AemybiH aieys ‘syoalaid Aemybiy 1200

sjuswpuawy panoiddy OvOS

WYHO0Ud LNIWIAOUANI NOILYLIOdSNVYL TYNOIOIN 002



2004 REGIONAL TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM

Orange County Transportation Authority
Amendment #04-24
June 2006
(in $000’s)

Agency Project ID

Title

Changes Requested

Comment

Local Highways System

GARDEN ORA100509 DESIGN AND IMPLMENT | NEW PROJECT
GROVE HARBOR BOULEVARD
ITS IN GARDEN GROVE - ADVANCE DEMO-STL FROM FY 2008093 TO FY
2005-06 AND CHANGE FROM ENG TO CON
- ADVANCE AGENCY FROM FY 2008-09 TP FY
2005-06 AND CHANGE FROM ENG TO CON
TOTAL PROJECT COST REAMAINS UNCHANGED AT $1,000
YORBA ORA102905 CONSTRUCT A BERM & NEW PROJECT
LINDA WALL ALONG THE
SOUTSIDE OF - ADVANCE DEMO-STL FROM FY 2008-09 ENG TO
ESPERANZA RD FROM FY 2005-06 AND CHANGE FROM ENG TO CON
IMPERIAL HWY TO WEIR - CHANGE DEMQOT21 TO CITY
CNYN RD/YORBA LINDA
BLVD INCLUDING
LANDSCAPING

TOTAL PROJECT COST REMAINS UNCHANGED AT $5,000

DOCS #122738




9002 ‘9 Aine pajuld

000'9 oov'e 1] 009°'C sjejo) pueln
000‘S oov'e 0 009l
009't 0 0 009't 1SOW3d 9002/5002
oov's oov'e o] 0 ALID S00Z/¥002
jejol pueiy |eiof 0102/600¢ 6002/800Z 800¢/200Z 100Z/900Z 900Z/500C S002/4002 10444 jejo1 suop ] buz pund 1eap
_ ONIdYISANYT ONIANTINI GAT8 VANIT VENOAQE NAND HI3M OL AMH TVId3dNI WOud ad YZNVYH3dS$3 40 3QIS HLNOS 3HL ONOTW 1TYM 2 WH3a v ._.onmhwzo\o_ ]
ve l 1dNIX3 1 00 00 0 9PNON 8vos 506201YHO YANI1 VEH0A
000°L 0 0 000'4
00z 0 0 00z AONIOVY 6002/800C
008 0 0 008 1S0W3a 9002/5002
|ejo] pueiy lejol 0102/6002 6002/900¢ 8002/Z00Z Z00Z/900¢ 9002/5002 S00Z/v002 10Hd leyol suod MY LIE] pung Jea)
_ JAOHO NIGHVD NI SLI Q¥VAITIN0E HOGHVH INIJWITdNI ONY zo_mmD_I
|44 3 1dW3X3 1 0'0 0’0 0 0YNd gvy20S 605001 VHO AA0HO NIJHVYD
uawpuawy  juswa|y Mobajes Ajuuojuod  wayshs pug uwbag 31N apon weiboid ON |3pon uiseg Ny ai 30eloid Aouaby pea

spuesnoy] ui}sog

WYHOO0Ud INIWIAOUINI NOILYLHOdSNYHL TYNOID3Y ¥002
FJONVHO Aunod

140d3d ONUSIT 133royd
(0L02/600Z - G00Z/¥00Z Ad) dIL |213p34 +002

SIN3WNYIA0D 40 NOILYIOOSSY VINYOLITVYO NY3HLNOS

spoalord ysueij ‘safoid Aemubiiy ajeis 'sioafoig AemybiH ea07 sjuawpuauly paroiddy/m pajdopy O3S



2004 REGIONAL TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM
Riverside County Transportation Commission

\RCTC

Amendment #04-24 ——
June 2006 RiversidmTmnsponmion“(ommission
(in $000’s)
Formal or Administrative
Agency Project ID Title Changes Requested Amendment Reason

Local Highways System

Ave and UP RR -
Construct Underpass
and Close Down
Mountain View Ave at
UPRR Tracks

Riverside | RIV050502 | In the City of Riverside | Cost Decrease: Formal amendment reason:
— Grade Separation o Delete “SAFETEA LU” earmark reference Cost change = $2 million and
Improvement Planning from project description is greater than $20% of total
Activities for Five DEMOSTL adjustments: programmed cost. DEMOSTL
Railroad Grade e Delete DEMOSTL FY 05/06 Eng of $2,000 funds are being moved from
Separations o Total DEMOSTL is $0 this project to RIV990703,
(PA&ED/Pre-Design) | Total programmed amount decreases from Jurupa Grade Separation,
(HR4818 FY $3,750 to $1,750 also amended in Amendment
05+SAFETEA LU 23
Earmarks)

Riverside RIV990703 | In Riverside at Jurupa | Cost Increase: Formal Amend reason:

DEMOSTL fund addition:
¢ Add DEMOSTL FY 05/06 Cons Cost of
$2,000 (moved from RIV050502 to here in
this amendment)
e Total DEMOSTL is $2,000
DEMOACE fund addition:
 Add DEMOACE FY 05/06 Cons Cost of
$6,000
STA-PUC fund adjustments:
» Add STA-PUC FY 05/06 Cons Cost of
$1,000
s Total STA-PUC decreases from $6,000 to
$5,000
AGENCY fund adjustments:
¢ Add AGENCY FY 05/06 Cons Cost of
$1,087
e Total AGENCY increases from $780 to
$1,087
CITY fund adjustments:
e Add CITY FY 05/06 R/W Cost of $500
» Add CITY FY 05/06 Cons Cost of $860
e Total CITY decreases from $2,682 to
$2,082
Total programmed amount increases from
$15,733 to $22,440

Cost increase is greater than
$2 million and 20% of project
cost. Cost increase results in
added R/W mitigation
requirements and material
cost for construction phase
based on revised engineer’s
cost assessment. R/W
progressing faster than
initially estimated resulting in
construction schedule
advancement from mid winter
2007 to mid Fall 2006.
CMAQ, DEMOSTL, &
DEMOACE construction
funds need to be obligated by
end of federal 05/06 year to
enable construction to begin
during mid Fall 2006

DOCS #122751



9002 ‘9 ANt pajuud

[€i0] pueig

06L°vZ 8ee'yl 205'9 0se's :Sjejo) puelo
ovv'zz 9cE'PL 205'9 009°'L
000°} 000t 0 0 ONd-v1S 9002/5002
000°Z 000'Z 8} 0 1SOW3a 9002/500C
000'9 000'9 0 [t} JvOoW3a 9002/5002
L' L'e 0 0 DVYWO 9002/500C
09¢’} 098 00s 0 ALID 8002/5002
280" 2804 0 0 AON3IOV 9002/5002
000'y oze 005'2 08Z'i ONd-v1S §002/¥002
ooL's 0 00L'e 0 OVWO 500Z/#00Z
(443 0 (4114 0ze ALID 5002/#00C
fejor 0102/600Z 6002/800C 800Z/L00Z L00Z/900Z 9002/500C S00Z/¥00Z dolid ejol suod L] LLE] pung Jea)

SHOVYHL d¥dN 1V JAVY MIIA NIVINNOW NMOQ 3S010 ONY SSVdHIANN LONHLSNOD ~dd dN ONV 3AV vdNanr LY ma_mmu>_mgl

4 L1dW3IX3-NON 1 0o 00 0 ZLNVD gvos £04086NAIY 40 ALID '3CISHIAN
0s.'t 0 0 0s'i
00S 0 0 00S ALID 9002/5002
000't Q 0 000'L 818vdlS §002Z/¥002
0se 0 0 0s2 ALID 5002/¥002
1ejol pueig €10t 0102/600z 600Z/8602 800Z/L00Z L002/900T 9002/500C S00Z/¥00C Jolid 1ejoL suo) mwyo bug pung Jea)

(ewsel 50 A4 818FHH) (NOISIQ-3H/GIRVAISNOILYHYJIS IAVHO OVOMTIVY 3AIS 3O SILLIALLIY ONINNYIE INIWIAOHJWI NOILYHYdIS 3AVHO - 3AISHIARS 40 ALID 3HL z__l

4

1dW3X3

1

00

00

0

O0PN1d

8v0s

C0S0G0NId

40 ALID '3AISHIAIY

juawpualy

JUEIIETE]

Aobajes fwiojuon  wayshs

pu3

wbag 3IN

apos weibold

ON [3poI

uiseq ay

ayjoefoid

Aouaby pean

Spuesnotl ut3s0)

sjoaloid psues] ‘sioaloid Aemuybiy aiers 'siasfoly Aemybiy 18007

sjuawpuawy pasoiddy ovos

(0102/6002 - 500Z/¥00Z Ad) dIL 833P3d $00Z
SLINIWNYIAOD 40 NOILVIODOSSY VINYOLITVYI Nd3HLNOS

WYHYOO0Ud LNIWIAOCUDINI NOILVLHOdSNY YL TVNOID3Y ¥00Z

3QISY3AN Aunol

1¥0d3d ONLLSIT 1037 0dd



2004 REGIONAL TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM
San Bernardino Associated Governments
Amendment #04-24
June 2006
(in $000’s)

Agency

Project ID

Title

Changes Requested

Comment

NEEDLES R589TA INTERSTATE - LOS - ADD $200 IN CON FOR FY 2005/06 WiTH XSBD FUNDS
ANGELES/CHICAGO AT - ADD $1200 IN CON FOR FY 2005/06 WITH PVT FUNDS
EL GARCES STATION - INCREASE 5309C CON FUNDS IN FY 2005/06 FROM $385
MULTIMODAL - STATION | TO $971
-FACILITY - MOVE 5309C CON FUNDS IN FY 2004/05 TO FY 2006/07
- ADD $491 IN 5309C CON FUNDS IN FY 2006/07
- TOTAL 5309C CON FUNDS IN FY 2006/07 1S $2361
TOTAL PROJECT COST ADJUSTED FROM $2600 TO $5642
OMNITRANS | 981118 BUS SYSYTEM - - ADD $191 IN CON FOR FY 2005/06 WITH 5309C FUNDS ADDITIONAL CON FUNDS
PASSENGER FACILITES; | - ADD $48 IN CON FOR FY 2005/06 WITH STA FUNDS ADDED IN FY 2005/06 FROM
DESIGN AND BUILDING 5309C AND STA FUNDS
OF ONTARIO TOTAL PROJECT COST ADJUSTED FROM AT $200 TO $439
TRANSCENTER

DOCS #122752




9002 ‘9 ANy pajuud

o 1

106'S 928's 1] E7A ‘8jej0] puely
(194 394 1] 0
14 8y 0] 0 Y1S 9002/5002
1113 161 o] 0 260€S 9002/5002
00z 00z [0} 0 V1S §002/¥002
{ejol pueln lejoL 0102/600Z 6002/800¢ 8002/Z00¢ Z00Z/900Z 900Z/500Z S00Z/r00C dolid l1ejol suod (W] Bu3 pung iea)
HILNIOSNYHL ORMVLNO 40 ONIG1INE ANV NOISIA ‘S3ILITIOVL HIONISSVd - W3LSAS w:m_ L]
¥Z 4 WOL 1 00 00 0 9HNYL povlL avas 811186 SNYHLINNO
Z9v's 188'S 0 17
00z} 002'h 0 0 1Ad £002/38002
19€T 19e'2 0 0 060€S 2002/3002
002 002 0 0 aasx 9002/500¢2
Sk 0%9 0 Sl HSVO-LS 9002/5002
116 126 0 0 060€5 9002/5002
Sl Sl o] 0 ALID 5002/¥00¢C
{ejol pueig lejoL 0102/600Z 6002/800C 8002/200C Z00Z/900¢ 900Z/500Z S00Z/7002 Jold 1€30] ) [V bu3z pungd Jea)
ALIOVS - NOHLYLS - TVAOWILTINIA NOILYLS $30dv9D 13 1V 09VIIHI/SITIONY 801 - mp(._.wmmpz__
$2 1dW3X3-NON 1 00 00 0 9HYHL Zovi gavYan ¥1685Y $313033N
juawpuawy  judwa)l fioBajeg Muojuon waysAg puz wbeg 3I1Y apog weisboid ON 12POIN uiseg Jy [«|REE][TE] Aouaby pean

SpUuBSNOoL] Ul }S0)

spoalold ysues] ‘soalotd Aemybiy sjels 's1o8foid AemybiH jeso

sjuswpuawy pararddy OyoSs
ONIGYYNY3E NvS Aunod

14043 ONILSIT 123r0Hd
(0102/600Z - G00Z/Y00Z A4) dIL [B39p3d $00Z

SINIWNUIA0D 30 NOILVIOOSSY VINYOJITVO NYIHLNOS

WVH90ud INIWIAONCIWI NOILYLHOdSN VYL TVYNOIO3Y v00Z



| 2004 REGIONAL TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM

Ventura County Transportation Commission
Amendment #04-24
June 2006
(in $000’s)
Agency Project ID Title Changes Requested Comment

Local Highways System

VCTC VEN051205 TRANSIT ITS SYSTEMS ADD NEW PROJECT FOR CON IN FY 2005/06 WITH $§700 IN | NEW PROJECT
UPGRADE SECTION 112 FY 2005/06 APPROPRIATION EARMARK
FUNDS

TOTAL PROJECT COST IS $700

DOCS #122750



900Z '9 Ainr pawiud

002 002 0 0 §|ejo] puein
002 002 0 0

002 004 e 0 dls 9002/5002

jejot pueiy 1ejoy 0102/600Z 6002/800Z 800Z/I00Z 100T/900Z 9002/500Z S00Z//00T 10lid 1ejop suo)D [N buz pung 1ea)
I ORIVWEY3 NOILYLIHdOYddY d.1S)3AVYOdN SWILSAS S1I LISNVHL]® (OLOA)
) NOISSIWINOD SNYYL
1724 1 1dN3xX3 1 0’0 00 0 1 %=1 18 gvo0s GOZISON3IA ALNNOD VYNLNIA

TvLlOL 010Z/600Z 60602/8002 8002/L002 100Z/9002 900Z/5002 $00Z/¥00Z SaNn4 a3lvonso NOWLdINOS3T yojyw FLVIS anNnd
YYIA MORId $3aN19X3
spuesnoy] Ul 303 140d38 AYVWIAINS JYNLIGNIdX3

YANLNIA Auno)

LH0d3d ONUSIT L03roud
(0102/6002 - S00Z/¥002 Ad) dI1 |e19pa4 $00Z

SINIWNYIAOO 40 NOLLVIOOSSY VINNOLITVI NHIHLNOS



Southern California Association of Governments (SCAG) Federal TIP
Amendment #04-24

Financial Plan

Revenue versus Programmed 2004/05 20005/06| 2006/07
State Highway Account Funds (State & State FHWA Funds)
SHOPP  (inciudes SHOPP Minor A program) $9,011 $1,251 $1,054
STIP? $12,043 $921 $91,915
Local Assistance
Congestion Mitigation and Air Quality $26,072 $589 $85,404
Regional Surface Transportation Program $4,225 $43,305 $6,769
Highway Bridge Replacement and Rehabilitation Program $1,352 $24,548 $28,175
Surface Transportation Program Enhancement $0 $585 $250
Surface Transportation Program Hazard Elimination & Safety $4,888 $0 $0
Surface Transportation Program Railroad Grade Crossing Protection $0 $0 $0
Other Federal Highway Programs $0 $0 $0
Federal Lands Highway Program® $0 $0 $0
Bridge Discretionary Program $0 $0 30
NCPD Program/Borders/Corridor Program $70 $130 $0
Recreational Trails $150 $0 $0
Transportation and Community and System Preservation Pilot Program $0 $0 $0
Ferry Boat Discretionary $0 $0 $0
National Scenic Byways Program $0 $0 $0
Highway Priority/Demonstration Projects $0 $0 $0°
Emergency Relief Program $900 $300 $900
Other Federal Funds* $745 $0 $0
Federal Transit Administration Funds
3037 - Job Access and Reverse Commute Program $173 $0 $0
5303 - Metropolitan Planning Program $0 $0 $0
5307 - Urbanized Area Formula Program $203,296 $0 $800
5308 - Clean Fuel Formula Program $0 $0 $0
5309(a) - Fixed Guideway Modernization $39,700 $20 $0
5309(b) - New Starts $9,182 $2,576 $42,680
5309(c) - Bus Allocation $1,040 $615 $0
5310 - Elderly & Persons with Disabilities Formula Program $0 $0 $0
5311 - Nonurbanized Area Formula Program $0 30 $0
Other State Funds
Traffic Congestion Relief Program $0 $0 $0
Other State Funds® $17,780 $1,328 $127,628
Local Funds $1,364,899 $779,592 $767,074




Southern California Association of Governments (SCAG) Federal TIP
Amendment #04-24

Financial Plan

Revenue 2004/05 20005/06 2006/07|
State Highway Account Funds (State & State FHWA Funds)
SHOPP (inciudes SHHOPP Minor A program) $950,088 $482,116 $974,745
STIP $220,126 $562,414 $651,083
Regional - RTIP $168,197 $458,836 $544,712
Interregional - ITIP $51,929 $103,578 $106,371
Local Assistance
Congestion Mitigation and Air Quality $231,511 $223,410 $235,653
Regional Surface Transportation Program® $209,664 $183,234 $196,250
Highway Bridge Replacement and Rehabilitation Program9 $54,633 $69,839 $69,774
Surface Transportation Program Enhancement $14,580 $1,085 $250
Surface Transportation Program Hazard Elimination & Safety $9,921 $0 $0
Surface Transportation Program Railroad Grade Crossing Protection $1,357 $2,001 $0
Other Federal Highway Programs
Federal Lands Highway Program5 $10,497 $19,015 $23,434
Bridge Discretionary Program $0 $0 $0
NCPD Programy/Borders/Corridor Program $5,454 $5,526
Recreational Trails $1,144 $686 $103
Transportation and Community and System Preservation Pilot Program $3,232 $3,948 $0
Ferry Boat Discretionary $0 $0 $0
National Scenic Byways Program $436 $994 $0
Highway Priority/Demonstration Projects $157,614 $72,910 $41,657
Emergency Relief Program $13,500 $900 $900
Other $20,922 $10,091 $8
Federal Transit Administration Funds
3037 - Job Access and Reverse Commute Program $173 $0 $0
5303 - Metropolitan Planning Program $0 $0 $0
5307 - Urbanized Area Formula Program $454,969 $356,852 $291,044
5308 - Clean Fuel Formula Program B0 $0 $0
5309(a) - Fixed Guideway Modernization $98,958 $50,116 $67,924
5309(b) - New Starts $80,347 $90,927 $145,760
5309(c) - Bus Allocation $46,939 $33,364 $14,086
5310 - Elderly & Persons with Disabilities Formula Program $5,101 $2,462 $400
5311 - Nonurbanized Area Formula Program $1,847 $1,667 $1,479
5313 - State Planning & Research $0 $280 $0
Other State Funds
Traffic Congestion Relief Program $94,691 $137,734 $244,093
Other state funds $70,595 $25,791 $133,270
Local Funds $3,901,635 $2,872,492 $2,175,982
Total Revenue $6,659,934 $5,209,854 $5,267,895
Notes:
Federal Lands Highway Program® - Includes the following fund sources

Bureau of indian Affairs, Forest Hwy, and Public Lands Hwy
Other Federal Funds® - Includes the following fund sources
Intelligent Transportation System, Defense Funds, and EDA Grants




TRANSPORTATION AIR QUALITY

CONFORMITY ANALYSIS
FOR
2004 Regional Transportation Inprovement Program Amendment 04-24

June 12, 2006

SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA

ASSOCIATION of
GOVERNMENTS




2004 RTIP AMENDMENT 04-24

CONFORMITY ANALYSIS
Introduction

The Regional Transportation Improvement Program (RTIP) is the federally required short-range
document that implements the long-range Regional Transportation Plan (RTP). The biennial
RTIP update is produced on an even year cycle. in the most recent cycle, the 2004 RTIP was
developed in tandem with the 2004 RTP. This RTIP cycle is consistent with the State
Transportation Improvement Program (STIP) cycle. The 2004 STIP in the Southern California
Association of Governments (SCAG) region was incorporated into the 2004 RTIP for conformity
analysis. The Federal Highways Administration (FHWA) and Federal Transit Administration
(FTA) approved the 2004 RTIP on October 4, 2004.

Project Description

Amendment 04-24 includes one non-exempt project (project ID: LA 996348). This project is
located in South Gate at the intersection of I-710 and Firestone Boulevard. The project is within
the South Coast Air Basin (SCAB); therefore this conformity determination is being made for the
SCAB. Amendment 04-24 relies on the regional emissions analysis for the 2004 RTP and
RTIP, as amended.

Federal Requirements

Federal and state regulations allow that SCAG, as the designated Metropolitan Planning
Organization (MPO), may rely on a previous regional emissions analysis when processing
amendments, in the event that certain conditions are met. Section 93.122(g) is the relevant
part of the Transportation Conformity rule for this amendment.

Conformity Status of Current RTIP and RTP

On June 7, 2004, the federal conformity determination for the 2004 RTP was issued for the
following non-attainment and maintenance areas:

¢ South Coast Air Basin (SCAB - Ozone, CO, NO2, and PM10)

e San Bernardino County portion of the Mojave Desert Air Basin (MDAB — PM10)

e Coachella Valley portion of the Salton Sea Air Basin (SSAB - PM10)

e Imperial County portion of SSAB (Ozone and PM10)

The federal conformity determination for the Ventura County portion of the South Central Coast
Air Basin (ozone) and the Southeast Desert Modified ozone area was issued by the federal
agencies on June 16, 2004. The effective date for the conformity determination for the entire
SCAG 2004 RTP, including all of the air basins is June 7, 2004.

On October 4, 2004, the federal agencies approved funding and determined conformity of the
2004 RTIP. The federal funding approval of the 2004 RTIP will expire on October 4, 2006. The
2004 RTIP is based on the 2004 RTP and implements the projects and programs included in
the fiscal years (2004/05 — 2009/20010) of the 2004 RTP.

On May 12, 2005 a federal conformity determination was issued for the 2004 RTP and RTIP for
those areas designated as non attainment under the 8-hour Ozone standard.

% M SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA ASSOCIATION OF GOVERNMENTS
"~ June 12, 2006 doc# 124177



2004 RTIP AMENDMENT 04-24

Statement of Fact: Inclusion of this amendment in the 2004 RTIP would not change any other
policies, programs and projects which were previously approved by the federal agencies on
October 4, 2004.

Finding: SCAG has determined that the 2004 RTIP Amendment is consistent with all federal
and state requirements and complies with the federal conformity regulations.

Regional Emissions Analysis — South Coast Air Basin (SCAB)

Finding: The 2004 RTIP Amendment’s regional emissions for Ozone precursors (NOX,
ROG/VOC) are consistent with all applicable emissions budgets for all milestone, attainment,
and planning horizon years (2003 SIP)

Finding: The 2004 RTIP Amendment 04-24 regional emissions for CO are consistent with all

applicable emissions budgets for all milestone, attainment, and planning horizon years (2003
SIP).

Finding: The 2004 RTIP Amendment 04-24 regional emissions for NO2 are consistent with all

applicable emissions budgets for all milestone, attainment, and planning horizon years (2003
SIP).

Finding: The 2004 RTIP Amendment 04-24 regional emissions for PM10 (particulate matter
less than 10 microns in size) precursors are consistent with all applicable emissions budgets for
all milestone, attainment, and planning horizon years (2003 SIP).

Finding: The 2004 RTIP Amendment 04-24 regional emissions for direct PM2.5 and NOx are
less than the baseline year (2002) for the 24-hour and the annual standard in the SCAB.

Timely Implementation of TCMs

Only two non attainment areas in the SCAG region currently have TCMs, the Ventura County
portion of the South Central Coast Air Basin and the SCAB. In the SCAB, the list of TCMs and
the Timely Implementation Report used to track implementation of TCMs is comprehensively
updated with each RTIP cycle. The most recent list of TCMs can be found in the 2004 RTIP.

Finding: The 2004 RTIP Amendment does not change funding and timely implementation of
SCAB TCM projects. All SCAB TCM projects in the federally approved conforming 2004 RTIP
are given funding priority and are on schedule for implementation.

Fiscal Constraint Analysis

Finding: Amendment 04-24 includes the most recent financial plan for the 2004 RTIP. All

projects listed in the 2004 RTIP (including the proposed amendment) are financially constrained
for all fiscal years. :

Interagency Consultation and Public Involvement Analysis

Finding: The prior regional conformity analysis leading to FHWA and FTA'’s approval on
October 4, 2004 underwent extensive agency and public consultation as documents in Section
V of Technical Appendix |l of the 2004 RTIP. For RTIP Amendment 04-24 SCAG will undergo
additional public involvement including solicitation via email for comments from the

N\ 4 SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA ASSOCIATION OF GOVERNMENTS
N\, June 12, 2006 doc# 124177



2004 RTIP AMENDMENT 04-24

Regional Emissions Analysis — South Coast Air Basin (SCAB)

The South Coast Air Basin (SCAB) covers the urbanized portions of Los Angeles, Orange,
Riverside, and San Bernardino counties, and is within the jurisdiction of the South Coast Air
Quality Management District (SCAQMD).

OZONE - SUMMER (8HR)

ROG YR 2005 YR 2008 YR 2010 YR 2020 YR 2030
Amended 2004 RTP/RTIP 258.467 212.754 151.290 107.240 73.477
BUDGET 263.000 216.000 155.000 155.000 155.000
NOx YR 2005 YR 2008 YR 2010 YR 2020 YR 2030
Amended 2004 RTP/RTIP 542.271 453.459 349.265 184.272 120.849
BUDGET 546.000 464.000 352.000 352.000 352.000

Conformity finding requirement: RTP/RTIP emissions must be equal to or less than budget

CARBON MONOXIDE (CO) - WINTER

co YR 2005 YR 2010 YR 2020 YR 2030
Amended 2004 RTP/RTIP 2,697.739  1,809.416 859.798 530.093
BUDGET 3,361.000  3,361.000 3,361.000 3,361.000

Conformity finding requirement: RTP/RTIP emissions must be equal to or less than budget

NITROGEN DIOXIDE (NO2) - WINTER

NOx YR 2005 YR 2010 YR 2020 YR 2030
Amended 2004 RTP/RTIP 613.664 448.797 205.622 133.010
BUDGET 686.000 686.000 686.000 686.000

Conformity finding requirement: RTP/RTIP emissions must be equal to or less than budget

' The emissions analysis provided is based on the 2004 RTP as amended on February 2, 2006.

% ‘ SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA ASSOCIATION OF GOVERNMENTS
“\, June 12, 2006 doc# 124177



2004 RTIP AMENDMENT 04-24

OXIDES OF NITROGEN (NOx) - 24-Hour

YR 2002 YR 2010 YR 2020 YR 2030

Amended 2004 RTP/RTIP 715.34 417.99 192.74 125.75
Base Year Emissions 715.34 715.34 715.34 715.34
Difference from Base Year 0.00 -297.35 -522.60 -589.59

Conformity finding requirement: RTP/RTIP emissions must be equal to or less than base year

OXIDES OF NITROGEN (NOx) - Annual

YR 2002 YR 2010 YR 2020 YR 2030
Amended 2004 RTP/RTIP 261,099 152,565 70,351 45,898
Base Year Emissions 261,099 261,099 261,099 261,099
Difference from Base Year 0 -108,534 -190,748 -215,201

Conformity finding requirement: RTP/RTIP emissions must be equal to or less than base year

% ‘ SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA ASSOCIATION OF GOVERNMENTS
"~ June 12, 2006 doci#t 124177



